

Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue
Central Board of Excise & Customs
New Delhi

Notification No. 135/2006-Customs

Dated 30th December, 2006

G.S.R. (E). - In exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-Section (1) of Section 25 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 1962), the Central Government, on being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby makes the following further amendment in the Notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No. 73/2005-Customs, dated the 22nd July, 2005 Which was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R. 498(E), dated the 22nd July, 2005, namely :-

In the Table,

(i) for the heading of column (2), the "heading, sub-heading or Tariff item" shall be substituted;

(ii) against S. No. 41,-

(a) for the entry in column (2), the entry "2811 29 90" shall be substituted;

(b) for the entry in column (3), the entry "Sulphur dioxide" shall be substituted;

(iii) after S. No. 66 and the entries relating thereto, the following S. No. and entries shall be inserted, namely :-

"66A.	2852 00 00	Complexes of Mercury";
-------	------------	------------------------

(iv) against S. No. 67,-

(a) for the entry in column (2), the entry "2842 90 90" shall be substituted;

(b) for the entry in column (3), the entry "Fulminates" shall be substituted;

(v) after S. No. 71 and the entries relating thereto, the following S. No. and entries shall be inserted, namely :-

"71A.	2852 00 00	Mercury carbide";
-------	------------	-------------------

(vi) against S. No. 81, for the entry in column (2), the entry "2903 39 11" shall be substituted,

(vii) against S. No. 82, for the entry in column (2), the entry "2903 39 19" shall be substituted,

(viii) against S. No. 83, for the entry in column (2), the entry "2903 31 00 & 2903 39 20" shall be substituted,

(ix) against S. No. 84, for the entry in column (2), the entry "2903 39 30" shall be substituted,

(x) against S. No. 85,-

(a) for the entry in column (2), the entry "2905 19 90" shall be substituted;

(b) for the entry in column (3), the entry "Pentanol (amyl alcohol) and isomers thereof" shall be substituted;

(xi) against S. No. 99,-

(a) for the entry in column (2), the entry "2912 19 90" shall be substituted;

(b) for the entry in column (3), the entry "Butanal (butyraldehyde, normal isomer)" shall be substituted;

(xii) S. No. 188 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;

(xiii) S. No. 189 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;

(xiv) S. No. 190 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;

(xv) S. No. 191 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;

(xvi) S. No. 192 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;

(xvii) against S. No. 195, for the entry in column (3), the entry "All goods other than that of camel" shall be substituted;

(xviii) against S. No. 210,-

(a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “4302 19 90” shall be substituted;

(b) for the entry in column (3), the entry “Tanned or dressed, unassembled, furskins of lamb, the following : Astrakhan, Broad tail, Caracul, Persian and similar lamb, Indian, Chinese, Mongolian or Tibetan lamb (with out the addition of other materials)” shall be substituted;

(xix) after S. No. 210 and the entries relating thereto, the following S. No. and entries shall be inserted, namely :-

“210A.	4706 30 00	Chemical pulp”;
--------	------------	-----------------

(xx) against S. No. 224, for the entry in column (3), the entry, “All goods other than glass inners for vacuum flasks or for other vacuum flasks” shall be substituted;

(xxi) against S. No. 228, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8456 90 10” shall be substituted;

(xxii) S. No. 235, and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;

(xxiii) after S. No. 251 and the entries relating thereto, the following S. No. and entries shall be inserted, namely :-

“251A	8443 31 00	All goods”;
	8443 32 00	

(xxiv) after S. No. 252 and the entries relating thereto, the following S. No. and entries shall be inserted, namely :-

“252A	8528 41 00	All goods”;
	8528 51 00	

(xxv) after S. No. 279 and the entries relating thereto, the following S. No. and entries shall be inserted, namely :-

“279A	8443 99	Parts and accessories of 8443 31 00 & 8443 32 00”;
-------	---------	--

(xxvi) against S. No. 284, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 18 10” shall be substituted;

(xxvii) against S. No. 285, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 18 90” shall be substituted;

(xxviii) S. No. 286 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;

(xxix) against S. No. 287,-

(a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 62 90” shall be substituted;

(b) for the entry in column (3), the entry “Videophone” shall be substituted;

(xxx) against S. No. 288,-

(a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8443 32 00” shall be substituted;

(b) for the entry in column (3), the entry “Facsimile machines” shall be substituted;

(xxxi) against S. No. 289,-

(a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8443 32 00” shall be substituted;

(b) for the entry in column (3), the entry “Teleprinters” shall be substituted;

(xxxii) against S. No. 290,-

(a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 62 90” shall be substituted;

(b) for the entry in column (3), the entry “Telephonic or telegraphic switching apparatus” shall be substituted;

(xxxiii) against S. No. 291, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 62 10” shall be substituted;

(xxxiv) against S. No. 292, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 62 20” shall be substituted;

(xxxv) against S. No. 293, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 62 30” shall be substituted;

(xxxvi) against S. No. 294, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 62 40” shall be substituted;

(xxxvii) against S. No. 295, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 62 50” shall be substituted;

(xxxviii) against S. No. 296, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 62 60” shall be substituted;

(xxxix) against S. No. 297, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 62 70” shall be substituted;

- (xl) against S. No. 298, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 69 10” shall be substituted;
- (xli) against S. No. 299, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 69 20” shall be substituted;
- (xlii) against S. No. 300, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 69 30” shall be substituted;
- (xliii) against S. No. 301, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 69 40” shall be substituted;
- (xliv) S. No. 302 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted,
- (xlv) against S. No. 303, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 69 70” shall be substituted;
- (xlvi) against S. No. 304, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 69 50” shall be substituted;
- (xlvii) against S. No. 305, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 69 60” shall be substituted;
- (xlviii) against S. No. 306, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 69 90” shall be substituted;
- (xlix) against S. No. 307, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 70 10” shall be substituted;
 - (l) against S. No. 308, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 70 90” shall be substituted;
 - (li) against S. No. 311, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8519 50 00” shall be substituted;
 - (lii) against S. No. 312,-
 - (a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 29 10” shall be substituted;
 - (b) for the entry in column (3), the entry “audio cassette (unrecorded) other than of tape width, (a) exceeding 4mm but not exceeding 6.mm; and (b) above 35mm” shall be substituted;
 - (liii) against S. No. 313,-
 - (a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 29 30” shall be substituted;
 - (b) for the entry in column(3), the entry “video magnetic tape including those in the hubs and reels, rolls, pancakes and jumbo rolls (unrecorded)” shall be substituted;
 - (liv) against S. No. 314,-
 - (a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 29 90” shall be substituted;
 - (b) for the entry in column (3), the entry “All goods(unrecorded)” shall be substituted;
 - (lv) S. No. 315 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
 - (lvi) S. No. 316 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
 - (lvii) S. No. 317 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
 - (lviii) against S. No. 318,-
 - (a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 29 70” shall be substituted;
 - (b) for the entry in column (3), the entry “All goods(unrecorded)” shall be substituted;
 - (lix) S. No. 319 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
 - (lx) against S. No. 320,-
 - (a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 29 80 & 8523 40 20” shall be substituted;
 - (b) for the entry in column (3), the entry “All goods(unrecorded)” shall be substituted;
 - (lxi) against S. No. 321,-
 - (a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 40 40 & 8523 40 50” shall be substituted;
 - (b) for the entry in column (3), the entry “All goods(unrecorded)” shall be substituted;
 - (lxii) S. No. 322 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
 - (lxiii) against S. No. 323,-
 - (a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 40 60” shall be substituted;
 - (b) for the entry in column (3), the entry “All goods(unrecorded)” shall be substituted,
 - (lxiv) against S. No. 324,-
 - (a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 40 90” shall be substituted;
 - (b) for the entry in column (3), the entry “All goods(unrecorded)” shall be substituted,

- (lxv) against S. No. 325,-
(a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 40 50” shall be substituted;
(b) for the entry in column (3), the entry, “Video compact disc of educational nature” shall be substituted;
- (lxvi) against S. No. 326, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 4050” shall be substituted;
- (lxvii) against S. No. 327, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 40 80” shall be substituted;
- (lxviii) against S. No. 328, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 40 90” shall be substituted;
- (lxix) against S. No. 329,-
(a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523” shall be substituted;
(b) for the entry in column (3), “All recorded media (other than discs for laser reading systems) for reproducing phenomena other than sound or image” shall be substituted;
- (lxx) against S. No. 330, for the entry in column (2), the entry “ 8523 29 90” shall be substituted;
- (lxxi) S. No. 331 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (lxxii) against S. No. 332,-
(a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 21 00” shall be substituted;
(b) for the entry in column (3), the entry, “Recorded cards incorporating a magnetic stripe” shall be substituted;
- (lxxiii) S. No. 333 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (lxxiv) S. No. 334 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (lxxv) S. No. 335 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (lxxvi) against S. No. 336, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523” shall be substituted;
- (lxxvii) S. No. 337 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (lxxviii) against S. No. 338, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 80 30” shall be substituted;
- (lxxix) against S. No. 339, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 80 60” shall be substituted;
- (lxxx) against S. No. 340, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 40 70” shall be substituted;
- (lxxxii) against S. No. 341, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 40 10” shall be substituted;
- (lxxxiii) against S. No. 342, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8523 51 00 & 8523 59 00” shall be substituted;
- (lxxxiv) against S. No. 343, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8525 50 30” shall be substituted;
- (lxxxv) against S. No. 344, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8525 50 40” shall be substituted;
- (lxxxvi) against S. No. 345, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8525 50 50” shall be substituted;
- (lxxxvii) against S. No. 346, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8525 50 90” shall be substituted;
- (lxxxviii) against S. No. 347, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8525 60 11” shall be substituted;
- (lxxxviii) against S. No. 348,-
(a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 & 8517 11 90” shall be substituted;
(b) for the entry in column (3), the entry “Cordless Handset” shall be substituted;
- (lxxxix) against S. No. 349,-
(a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 12 90 or 8517 18 90” shall be substituted;
(b) for the entry in column (3), the entry “Car Telephone” shall be substituted;
- (xc) S. No. 350 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (xci) against S. No. 351, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8525 60 12” shall be substituted;
- (xcii) against S. No. 352, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8525 60 13” shall be substituted;

- (xciii) against S. No. 353,-
- (a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8517 12 10 & 8517 12 90” shall be substituted
 - (b) for the entry in column (3), the entry “Cellular telephone” shall be substituted;
- (xciv) against S. No. 354, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8525 60 19” shall be substituted;
- (xcv) against S. No. 355, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8525 60 91” shall be substituted;
- (xcvi) against S. No. 356, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8525 60 92” shall be substituted;
- (xcvii) against S. No. 357, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8525 60 99” shall be substituted;
- (xcviii) against S. No. 358, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8525 80 20” shall be substituted;
- (xcix) against S. No. 366, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8527 99 11” shall be substituted;
- (c) against S. No. 426, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8542 39 10” shall be substituted;
 - (ci) against S. No. 427, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8542 39 20” shall be substituted;
 - (cii) against S. No. 428, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8542 39 90” and for the entry in column (3), the entry, “other cards” shall be substituted;
- (ciii) against S. No. 429,-
- (a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8542 31 00, 8542 32 00 or 8542 33 00”, shall be substituted;
 - (b) for the entry in column (3), the entry, “Monolithic Integrated Circuits” shall be substituted;
- (civ) S. No. 430 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (cv) S. No. 431 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (cvi) S. No. 432 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (cvii) against S. No. 433,-
- (a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8543 90 00”, shall be substituted;
 - (b) for the entry in column (3), the entry, “Electronic microassemblies” shall be substituted;
- (cviii) against S. No. 435, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8543 10 10” shall be substituted;
- (cix) against S. No. 436, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8543 70 11” shall be substituted;
- (cx) against S. No. 437, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8543 70 13” shall be substituted;
- (cxi) against S. No. 438, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8544 49 11” shall be substituted;
- (cxii) against S. No. 439, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8544 49 19” shall be substituted;
- (cxiii) against S. No. 440, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8544 49 20” shall be substituted;
- (cxiv) against S. No. 441, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8544 49 30” shall be substituted;
- (cxv) against S. No. 442, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8544 49 40” shall be substituted;
- (cxvi) against S. No. 443, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8544 49 90” shall be substituted;
- (cxvii) S. No. 444 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (cxviii) S. No. 445 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (cxix) S. No. 446 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (cxx) S. No. 447 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (cxxi) S. No. 448 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (cxxii) against S. No. 449, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8544 42 10” shall be substituted;
- (cxxiii) against S. No. 450, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8544 42 20” shall be substituted;

- (cxxiv) S. No. 451 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (cxxv) against S. No. 452, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8544 42 30” shall be substituted;
- (cxxvi) S. No. 453 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (cxxvii) against S. No. 454, for the entry in column (2), the entry “8544 42 90” shall be substituted;
- (cxxviii) against S. No. 464,-
- (a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8443 39” shall be substituted;
- (b) for the entry in column (3), the entry, “Electrostatic photocopying apparatus operating by reproducing the original image directly onto the copy (direct process)” shall be substituted;
- (cxxix) against S. No. 465,-
- (a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8443 39” shall be substituted;
- (b) for the entry in column (3), the entry, “Other photocopying apparatus incorporating an optical system” shall be substituted;
- (cxxx) against S. No. 466,-
- (a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8443 39” shall be substituted;
- (b) for the entry in column (3), the entry, “Thermo-copying apparatus” shall be substituted;
- (cxxxi) against S. No. 467,-
- (a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “8486 20 00” shall be substituted;
- (b) for the entry in column (3), the entry, “Apparatus for the projection or drawing of circuit patterns on sensitised semiconductor materials” shall be substituted;
- (cxxxii) S. No. 468 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (cxxxiii) S. No. 469 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (cxxxiv) after S. No. 470 and the entries relating thereto, the following S.No. and entries shall be inserted, namely :-

“470A.	8486 90 00	Apparatus for the projection or drawing of circuit patterns on sensitised semiconductor materials”;
--------	------------	---

- (cxxxv) after S. No. 472 and the entries relating thereto, the following S.No. and entries shall be inserted, namely :-

“472A.	8486 40 00	Stereoscopic microscopes, other microscopes, for photomicrography, cinephotomicrography or microprojection specified in Note 9(c) of Chapter 84 of the Customs Tariff”;
--------	------------	---

- (cxxxvi) against S. No. 496, for the entry in column (3), the entry “All goods other than Exposure meters” shall be substituted;
- (cxxxvii) against S. No. 504, for the entry in column (3), the entry “All goods other than Profile projectors” shall be substituted;
2. This notification shall come into force with effect from the 1st day of January, 2007.

Sd/-

(S. BAJAJ)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Note : The principal Notification No. 73/2005-Customs, dated the 22nd July, 2005, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide G.S.R. No. 498(E), dated the 22nd July, 2005 and was last amended by Notification No. 38/2006-Customs, dated the 28th April, 2006 [G.S.R. No. 257(E), dated the 28th April, 2006].

[F. No. 528/5/2006-Cus(TU)]